
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE

POSTSALE

05-DEC-2001
PAGE: 1

High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $26,015,040.00

 $22,135,759.00

 $21,111,888.00

 $18,025,440.00

 $18,017,280.00

 $15,058,080.00

 $13,024,800.00

 $11,117,500.00

 $10,241,280.00

 $9,924,480.00

 $8,611,776.00

 $8,519,040.00

 $8,112,700.00

 $8,088,900.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

00981

00689

00689

00981

00981

00981

00981

00689

00724
02219

00724
02219

00059
00282

02169

00724
02219

00689

00689

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 40.00000
 40.00000

 20.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
 

*
 

*
 

 

*
 

*

*

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Amerada Hess Corporation
Dominion Exploration & Production, 

Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Inc.

L.L.C.

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23461

G23480

G23487

G23475

G23529

G23458

G23473

G23481

G23516

G23515

G23528

G23511

G23512

G23498

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $4,516.50

 $3,843.01

 $3,665.25

 $3,129.41

 $3,128.00

 $2,614.25

 $2,261.25

 $1,930.12

 $1,778.00

 $1,723.00

 $1,495.10

 $1,479.00

 $1,408.45

 $1,404.32



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE

POSTSALE
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High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $7,111,000.00

 $7,088,900.00

 $6,685,000.00

 $6,321,600.00

 $5,679,000.00

 $5,276,000.00

 $5,041,440.00

 $5,041,440.00

 $5,041,440.00

 $5,041,440.00

 $4,763,520.00

 $4,587,000.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

00689

00689

01103
02421

00981

00059
00282

02169

02219

00981

00981

00981

00981

00724
02219

00689

 100.00000

 100.00000

 75.00000
 25.00000

 100.00000

 40.00000
 40.00000

 20.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 100.00000

*

*

*
 

*

*
 

 

*

*

*

*

*

*
 

*

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

EOG Resources, Inc.
Devon Energy Production Company, 

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Amerada Hess Corporation
Dominion Exploration & Production, 

Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

L.P.

Inc.

L.L.C.

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23486

G23502

G23493

G23472

G23526

G23522

G23455

G23465

G23474

G23479

G23499

G23525

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $1,234.54

 $1,230.71

 $1,160.59

 $1,097.50

 $985.93

 $915.97

 $875.25

 $875.25

 $875.25

 $875.25

 $827.00

 $796.35



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
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High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $4,095,000.00

 $4,031,000.00

 $3,219,000.00

 $3,121,920.00

 $2,943,360.00

 $2,482,560.00

 $2,386,000.00

 $2,313,000.00

 $2,179,145.00

 $2,017,440.00

 $2,017,440.00

 $2,017,440.00

 $2,017,440.00

 $1,877,760.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

01103
02421

00689

02219

00724
02219

00724
02219

00724
02219

00689

00689

00689

00981

00981

00981

00981

00724
02219

 75.00000
 25.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

*
 

*

*

*
 

*
 

*
 

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
 

EOG Resources, Inc.
Devon Energy Production Company, 

Shell Offshore Inc.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

L.P.

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23497

G23535

G23527

G23514

G23503

G23520

G23517

G23521

G23494

G23450

G23460

G23463

G23467

G23508

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $710.93

 $699.82

 $558.85

 $542.00

 $511.00

 $431.00

 $414.23

 $401.56

 $378.32

 $350.25

 $350.25

 $350.25

 $350.25

 $326.00



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
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High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $1,877,760.00

 $1,641,600.00

 $1,527,840.00

 $1,399,680.00

 $1,399,680.00

 $1,305,000.00

 $1,290,240.00

 $1,272,750.00

 $1,222,560.00

 $1,222,560.00

 $1,116,000.00

 $1,112,000.00

 $1,028,000.00

 $1,028,000.00

 $1,015,488.00

 $1,015,488.00

 $1,015,488.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

00724
02219

00724
02219

00981

00724

00724

00689

00724

00689

00981

00981

00689

00689

02219

02219

00981

00981

00981

 50.00000
 50.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

*
 

*
 

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Marathon Oil Company
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Marathon Oil Company

Marathon Oil Company

Shell Offshore Inc.

Marathon Oil Company

Shell Offshore Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23509

G23519

G23457

G23532

G23533

G23484

G23506

G23468

G23543

G23544

G23501

G23536

G23538

G23539

G23452

G23462

G23470

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $326.00

 $285.00

 $265.25

 $243.00

 $243.00

 $226.56

 $224.00

 $220.96

 $212.25

 $212.25

 $193.75

 $193.05

 $178.47

 $178.47

 $176.30

 $176.30

 $176.30
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MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE

POSTSALE

05-DEC-2001
PAGE: 5

High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $1,015,488.00

 $1,015,488.00

 $882,240.00

 $882,240.00

 $705,700.00

 $705,700.00

 $542,000.00

 $542,000.00

 $541,440.00

 $527,700.00

 $505,000.00

 $489,600.00

 $489,600.00

 $487,800.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

00981

00981

00981

00981

00689

00689

01207

01207

00059
00282

02169

01689

00689

01777
02219

01777
02219

00724

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 40.00000
 40.00000

 20.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 50.00000
 50.00000

 100.00000

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
 

 

*

*

 
*

 
*

*

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Petrobras America Inc.

Petrobras America Inc.

Amerada Hess Corporation
Dominion Exploration & Production, 

Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Murphy Exploration & Production 

Shell Offshore Inc.

Ocean Energy, Inc.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Ocean Energy, Inc.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Marathon Oil Company

Inc.

L.L.C.

Company

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23476

G23478

G23451

G23542

G23482

G23483

G23453

G23454

G23524

G23490

G23491

G23469

G23471

G23507

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $176.30

 $176.30

 $153.16

 $153.16

 $122.51

 $122.51

 $94.09

 $94.09

 $94.00

 $91.61

 $87.67

 $85.00

 $85.00

 $84.68
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High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $445,000.00

 $438,440.00

 $404,111.00

 $357,681.00

 $357,681.00

 $343,000.00

 $337,700.00

 $318,000.00

 $306,000.00

 $296,000.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

01207

00059
00282

02169

00689

00059
02169

00059
00282

02169

00689

00689

01207

00689

01103
02421

 100.00000

 40.00000
 40.00000

 20.00000

 100.00000

 66.66667
 33.33333

 40.00000
 40.00000

 20.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 75.00000
 25.00000

*

*
 

 

*

*
 

*
 

 

*

*

*

*

*
 

Petrobras America Inc.

Amerada Hess Corporation
Dominion Exploration & Production, 

Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Shell Offshore Inc.

Amerada Hess Corporation
Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Amerada Hess Corporation
Dominion Exploration & Production, 

Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Petrobras America Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

EOG Resources, Inc.
Devon Energy Production Company, 

Inc.

L.L.C.

L.L.C.

Inc.

L.L.C.

L.P.

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23456

G23505

G23541

G23500

G23504

G23530

G23540

G23518

G23485

G23492

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $77.25

 $76.11

 $70.15

 $62.09

 $62.09

 $59.54

 $58.62

 $55.20

 $53.12

 $51.38



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
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High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

 $292,076.00

 $289,000.00

 $275,000.00

 $275,000.00

 $275,000.00

 $265,000.00

 $264,700.00

 $260,640.00

 $260,640.00

 $256,793.00

 $241,880.00

 $237,643.00

 $228,750.00

 $226,000.00

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

00003

00059
02169

01689

01689

01689

00689

00689

00981

00981

00689

00059
02169

00078

00689

00689

 100.00000

 66.66667
 33.33333

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

 66.66667
 33.33333

 100.00000

 100.00000

 100.00000

*

*
 

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
 

*

*

*

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation
Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Murphy Exploration & Production 

Murphy Exploration & Production 

Murphy Exploration & Production 

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Amerada Hess Corporation
Spinnaker Exploration Company, 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

Shell Offshore Inc.

L.L.C.

Company

Company

Company

L.L.C.

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un

G23496

G23513

G23488

G23489

G23523

G23477

G23495

G23531

G23534

G23466

G23510

G23537

G23459

G23464

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

12 1/2% RS4

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 5,760.00

 $50.70

 $50.17

 $47.74

 $47.74

 $47.74

 $46.00

 $45.95

 $45.25

 $45.25

 $44.58

 $41.99

 $41.25

 $39.71

 $39.23
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High Bids Ranked Descending by Total Bid Amount

Sale Number:     181
Sale Identifier: EASTERN GULF OF MEXICO
Sale Date:       05-DEC-2001
Region Name:     Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
Sort Option:     Total Bid Amount, Desc. Bidder Percentage, Desc.

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

* Denotes the SUBMITTER.

12/05/2001** SALE TOTAL  $622.21

 $340,474,113.00 547,200.00

Company
Number

PercentageCompany NameOCS
Number

Bid
Type

Total
 Bid Amount

Bid
Per Unit

Tract
 Size

Tr
Un


